GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA SOCIAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT <u>NOTIFICATION</u>

Dated Shillong, 5th March, 2024

Anneme II

No. SW (S) 66/2024/44: The Governor of Meghalaya is pleased to constitute the State Level Authority for Safai Karamcharis with the following members to ensure proper monitoring and implementation of the Prohibition of Employment as Manual Scavengers and their Rehabilitation Act, 2013 under Section 32 of the Act.

1.	Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Social Welfare Department.	Chairperson
2.	Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Urban Affairs Department.	Vice-chairperson
3.	Secretary, Meghalaya Urban Development Agency	Member
4.	Deputy Inspector General of Police, Meghalaya, Shillong.	Member
5.	Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Social Welfare Department	Member Secretary
б.	Director of Urban Affairs	Member
7.	Director of Social Welfare	Member
8.	CEO, Municipal Boards	Member
9.	CEO, Cantonment Board	Member
10.	Legal expert to be co-opted by the Authority.	Member
11.	Social Activist co-opted by the Au-hority	

The Comittee may also co-opt other Experts as Members of the Authority in the course of its function.

Terms of reference:

- 1. As per Section 32 of Manual Scavengers Act, 2013 the State Level Authority for Safai Karamcharis is designated as the Authority for Safai Karamcharis and for effective implementation of the Act.
- 2. The Committee shall meet once in every quarter.
- 3. The Committee shall co-ordinate the functions of all concerned agencies.
- 4. It shall monitor and oversee the survey process at state level and furnish reports to Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment, Govt. of India.

Sd/-Sampath Kumar, IAS, Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Social Welfare Department

Memo. No. SW (S) 66/2024/44 -A, Dated Shillong, 5th March, 2024 Copy to:-

- 1. The P.S to the Hon'ble Governor of Meghalaya for favour of kind information of the Hon'ble Governor.
- 2. The P.S to the Hon'ble Speaker of Meghalaya Legislative Assembly for favour of kind information of the Hon'ble Governor.
- 3. The P.S to the Hon'ble Leader of Opposition, Meghalaya Legislative Assembly for favour of kind information of the Hon'ble Leader of Opposition.
- 4. The P.S to the Hon'ble Chief Minister Govt. of Meghalaya for favour of kind information of the Hon'ble Chief Minister.
- 5. The P.S to the Hon'ble Minister I/C. Social Welfare for favour of kind information of the Hon'ble Minister.
- 6. The P.S to the Hon'ble Chief Secretary for favour of kind information of the Hon'ble Chief Secretary.
- 7. The P.S to the Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Social Welfare Department for favour of kind information of the Principal Secretary.
- 8. The P.S to the Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Social Welfare Department for favour of kind information of the Commissioner & Secretary.
- 9. The P.A to the Secretary to the Govt. cf Meghalaya, Social Welfare Department for favour of kind information of the Secretary.
- 10. The Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Social Welfare Department.
- 11. All Deputy Commissioners.
- 12. The Director of Printing & Stationery, Meghalaya, Shillong for favour of publication of the notification in Meghalaya Gazette.
- 13. The Director of Social Welfare, Meghalava, Shillong.
- 14. The SIO, NIC, Meghalaya, Shillong for information and necessary action.
- 15. The District Social Welfare Officer, West Khasi Hills District, Nongstoin for favour of information.
- 16.All members Concerned.
- 17. Guard File.

S.B. Marak, MCS, Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Social Welfare Department